Rubidium frequency standard
CH1-1022/2
Operation manual
RUGA.411653.011 RE
RUKNAR JSC
Gagarina prosp. 178, Nizhny Novgorod 603107, Russia
Phone: (831) 278-49-10   Phone / Fax: (831) 469-30-41
2016

Instruments delivery set contents are presented in Table 1.2.
Table 1.2
Name, type Designation Quantity Note
1 CH1-1022/2 rubidium
frequency standard
RUGA.411653.011 1
2 DB-9F connector — 1
3 CD with application software RUGA.411653.011 MD 1
4 Operation manual RUGA.411653.011 RE 1
5 Pack RUGA.411915.121 1
RUGA.411653.011 RE
7
1.4 Specifications
Guaranteed properties are those properties for which tolerances or limiting values have
been defined. Values without tolerances are given for reference only.
1.4.1 Rated frequency of the output signal is 10 MHz.
1.4.2 Relative error of 10 MHz output signal frequency does not exceed:
± 210
-11
 at product release;
± 610
-10
 in the calibration interval.
1.4.3 Frequency retrace for switching-on to switching-on (after 24 hours after power-on)
does not exceed 510
-11
.
1.4.4 Frequency drift per month (after 72 hours of continuous operation after power-on)
does not exceed ± 510
-11
.
1.4.5 Relative frequency error for 1 day in a sync mode by external 1pps signal, at range
± 110
-11
.
1.4.6 Short-term stability (Allan variance) does not exceed:
310
-11
 (110
-11
 for АB option) over an averaging time of 1 s;
110
-11
 (310
-12
 for АB option) over an averaging time of 10 s;
310
-12
 (110
-12
 for АB option) over an averaging time of 100 s.
1.4.7 Relative frequency variation of the output signal within the operating temperature
range of -40 to +70°С does not exceed ± 510
-10
.
1.4.8 Relative frequency variation of the output signal in the event of supply voltage
change by 1 V within the permissible voltage range does not exceed 110
-11
.
1.4.9 Digital frequency tuning range for the output signal lies within ± 110
-8
 with the step
of 110
-12
 (± 9999 steps).
1.4.10 The effective value of the output signal voltage at the connected load of (50±2) Ω
lies within (0.6-1.2) V.
1.4.11 Warm-up time to the output signal relative frequency error within ± 110
-9
 does not
exceed:
5 min at the ambient air temperature of +25°С;
20 min at the ambient air temperature of -40°С.